

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED ON MAY 16, 2025

No. 25-5057

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

GWYNNE A. WILCOX,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 1:25-cv-334

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC
WORKPLACE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Kevin F. King
Counsel of Record
Matthew J. Glover
Eli Nachmany
Brad J. Grisenti*
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
kking@cov.com

* Admission application pending

March 29, 2025

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND RULE 29 STATEMENTS | viii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> Exception Applies Only to Multimember Agencies That Do Not Exercise Substantial Executive Power. | 4 |
| A. By Its Terms, <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> Applies Only to Agencies Closely Resembling the 1935 Federal Trade Commission..... | 5 |
| B. The Supreme Court Has Since Confirmed the Limited Scope of the <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> Exception. | 7 |
| II. Because the Board Wields Substantial Executive Power, Its Members Are Subject to the President’s Unrestricted Removal Authority. | 12 |
| A. The Board Exercises Substantial Executive Power. | 13 |
| B. <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> Did Not Bless Restrictions on the Removal of Officers Wielding the Powers Possessed by the Board’s Members. | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 57 F.4th 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... | 14 |
| <i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bell Aerospace Co. v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.2d 485 (2d Cir. 1973) | 14 |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... | 14 |
| <i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of California, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... | 8 |
| <i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 786 F.2d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... | 19 |
| <i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)..... | 10, 14 |
| <i>Consol. Commc'ns, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 20 |
| <i>CP Anchorage Hotel 2, LLC v. NLRB.</i> , 98 F.4th 314 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... | 17 |
| <i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 12 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 5, 8, 9 |
| <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... | 19 |

| | |
|--|-------------------------------|
| <i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... | 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Stationary Eng’rs, Loc. 39 v. NLRB</i> , 127 F.4th 58 (9th Cir. 2025) | 18 |
| <i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)..... | 23 |
| <i>Kuretski v. Comm’r</i> , 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 8 |
| <i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)..... | 15 |
| <i>Mathew Enter., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 771 F.3d 812 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... | 9 |
| <i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... | 5, 8 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 14 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Sci., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990)..... | 13, 22 |
| <i>NLRB v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 125 F.4th 78 (3d Cir. 2024) | 18 |
| <i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969)..... | 15 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 9, 11, 19 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)..... | 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 21, 22 |
| <i>Severino v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... | 8 |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... | 15 |
| <i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , 602 U.S. 339 (2024)..... | 18 |
| <i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024)..... | 17, 19 |
| <i>United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 204 v. NLRB</i> , 447 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 17 |
| <i>Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 100 F.4th 994 (9th Cir. 2024) | 16 |
| <i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)..... | 10, 11, 16 |
| <i>Wilcox v. Trump</i> , No. 25-5057 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 28, 2025) (slip op.)..... | 3, 19 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 | 5, 8 |
| Statutes | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> | 13 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 153(d) | 15 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 156..... | 14 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 159..... | 20 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 160..... | 13, 17, 18 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 161..... | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9601 <i>et seq.</i> | 20 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 106..... | 20 |
| Federal Trade Commission Act of 1914, Pub. L. No. 63-203, 38 Stat. 717 (1914)..... | 22, 23 |

Regulations

| | |
|---|----|
| Standard for Determining Joint Employer Status, 88 Fed. Reg. 58,076 (Aug. 25, 2023)..... | 14 |
| Representation-Case Procedures, 88 Fed. Reg. 73,946 (Oct. 27, 2023) | 14 |

Administrative Decisions

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Cemex Constr. Materials Pac., LLC</i> , 372 NLRB No. 130, 2023 WL 5506930 (2023)..... | 21 |
| <i>Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 373 NLRB No. 25, 2024 WL 726240 (Feb. 21, 2024)..... | 17 |
| <i>Metro Health Inc. d/b/a Hospital Metrpolitano Rio Peidras</i> , 373 NLRB No. 89, 2024 WL 3916103 (Aug. 22, 2024)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Miller Plastic Products, Inc.</i> , 372 NLRB No. 134, 2023 WL 5669331 (Aug. 25, 2023)..... | 16 |
| <i>Thryv, Inc.</i> , 372 NLRB No. 22, 2022 WL 17974951 (Dec. 13, 2022) | 18 |
